CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS, TO PROVIDE DONATION BINS AT THE VETERANS MEMORIAL IN THE DOWNTOWN PARK AND FIRE STATION IN THE CITY OF SANGER TO COLLECT WORN AND TATTERED FLAGS FOR PROPER DISPOSAL BY GIRL SCOUT TROOP NO. #7847; AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council City Council recognizes the importance of showing proper respect for our nation's flag and adhering to the correct procedures for retiring and disposing of flags. The donation bins will provide citizens with a respectful way to dispose of flags; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sanger has received a request from Charli Davis, she is working towards her Girls Scout Gold Award; and

WHEREAS, the troop would establish two locations for donation bins at the Veterans Memorial in the Downtown Park and Fire Station in the City of Sanger to collect worn and tattered flags for proper disposal of retired and unserviceable flags; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the passage of this Resolution is in the best interest of the citizens of Sanger.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The facts and recitals set forth in the preamble of this resolution are hereby found to be true and correct.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the City Council of Sanger, Texas, supports the location of donation bins for the collection and proper disposal of worn and tattered flags.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the donation bins will be located at the Veterans Memorial in the Downtown Park, 401 Bolivar St, and at Sanger Fire Station, 200 Elm St.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall become effective from and after its date of passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Thomas E. Muir, Mayor

Kelly Edwards, City Secretary